AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF EUREKA REPLACING IN ITS ENTIRETY SECTION **30.13** OF TITLE **III** CHAPTER **30**

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EUREKA AS FOLLOWS:

Title III, Chapter 30, Section 30.13 is hereby *replaced in its entirety* to read as follows:

§ 30.13 DECORUM

The following guidelines ensure that the public's business is efficiently and effectively carried out during public meetings:

- Public comments shall be limited to topics that are within the City Council's subject matter jurisdiction;
- Public comments are limited to 3 minutes;
- The City Council supports the public's right to voice opinions and disagreement, and encourages civil discourse on matters of public importance. Personal attacks, or statements of a racist, hateful, or bigoted nature, are strongly discouraged.
- The public does not have a right to make obscene, defamatory, fraudulent, or threatening statements, or to make statements that incite violence or criminal conduct. These categories of speech, which are not protected by the First Amendment, are not allowed at City Council meetings.

Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.95, the presiding officer may cause a person or persons to be removed for disrupting the meeting as follows:

- Prior to removal the presiding officer or designee will warn the person or persons that their behavior is disrupting the meeting and that their failure to cease the behavior may result in removal, unless the behavior entails a use of force or a true threat, in which case no warning is necessary prior to removal.
- If the disruption does not cease after warning, the presiding officer shall request that the sergeant-at-arms remove the person or persons from the Chambers so that public business may resume.
- The presiding officer may call a recess to determine, in consultation with staff and the sergeant-at-arms, whether a violation of this policy has occurred.
- Under limited circumstances, removal of all persons in attendance may be necessary; if this is the case, members of the press will be allowed to remain in the meeting.

Persons disrupting the meeting may be cited for violation of Penal Code Section 403.

BILL NO. 1014-C.S. ORDINANCE NO. -C.S. PAGE 2

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Eureka in the County of Humboldt, State of California, on the 7th day of March, 2023 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS

Leslie Castellano, Mayor Pro Tempore

THE ABOVE ORDINANCE WAS PRESENTED TO THE MAYOR on the _____ day of ______, 2023, and hereby approved.

Kim Bergel, Mayor

Approved as to Administration:

Approved as to form:

Miles Slattery, City Manager

Autumn E. Luna, City Attorney

THE ABOVE ORDINANCE WAS ATTESTED BY THE CITY CLERK OF THE CITY OF EUREKA on the _____ day of ______, 2023

Pamela J. Powell, City Clerk